

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22105/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 01/07/2008 in LPA No. 317/2008 of  
The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

K.N.BHARDWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

L.I.C.OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 20/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ravinder Sethi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. H. Jayaraman, Adv.  
Mr. S. Rajappa,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

It is brought to our notice that the main writ petition is now listed for final disposal on 1st May, 2009.

In that view of the matter, we are not inclined to interfere in the present special leave petition, which is otherwise directed against an order passed with the consent of counsel for the appellant before the High Court. On instructions from the appellant, who was also present in the Court, the counsel had withdrawn the appeal. Though it is submitted by the petitioner, who appears in person, that the withdrawal of the appeal was under some confusion inasmuch as he

..2/-

:2:

wanted to withdraw only the miscellaneous application, we feel that when the main matter itself is likely to be disposed of, it is not necessary to go into the controversy sought to be raised.

The petition is dismissed accordingly. However, we would request the learned Judge to try to dispose of the main matter as expeditiously as practicable.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master[ Vijay Dhawan ]  
Court Master